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National Fire Activity  
Initial attack activity: Light (138 new fires) 
New large fires:  8 (*) 
Large fires contained:  0 
Uncontained large fires: ** 12 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 0 
Nationally, there are 10 large fires being managed to achieve multiple objectives.  
** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression 
strategy. 
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Fish Trap Complex, Daniel Boone NF. Ten miles east of Stanton, KY. Logging slash and hardwood litter.  No 
new information. 
 
* Arabia Bay, Georgia Forestry Commission. Six miles north of Homerville, GA. Hardwood litter. Moderate fire 
activity with occasional torching.  
 
* Sett Ranch, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land eleven miles northwest of Metcalf Gap, TX. 
Hardwood litter. Residences threatened. No further information received.  
 
Greasy, Osage Agency, BIA. Five miles east of Ralston, OK. Timber and grass. Reduction in acreage due to 
more accurate mapping. No further information received.  
 
Peeper, Okmulgee Field Office, BIA. Three miles northeast of Slick, OK. Timber. No further information received.  
 
Van Buren, Arkansas Forestry Commission. Sixteen miles northwest of Clinton, AR. Timber. No further 
information received. 
 
* Kenworthy, Osage Agency, BIA. Three miles northwest of Pawhuska, OK. Grass. No further information 
received. 
 
* Curry, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land twelve miles southwest of Plainview, TX. Brush. Numerous 
structures threatened. No further information received.  
 
* Leslie, Arkansas Forestry Commission. One miles west of Leslie, AR. Logging slash. No further information 
received.  
 

Southern Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 114 
New large fires: 7 
Uncontained large fires: 11 



* Lost Cabin, Oklahoma DOF. Four miles south of Keys, OK. Timber. Structures threatened. No further 
information received. 
 
* Cold Springs, National Forests in North Carolina. Two miles northeast of Kyle, NC. Hardwood litter. Minimal fire 
activity.  
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 Fish Trap Complex KY DBF 1,793 --- 95 11/10 74 --- 3 1 0 0 769K FS 

* Arabia Bay GA GAS 1,500 --- 0 11/16 11 --- 0 2 0 0 2K ST 

* Sett Ranch TX TXS 1,500 --- 50 11/11 8 --- 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

Greasy OK OSA 842 -158 40 11/14 4 -5 0 2 0 0 13K BIA 

Peeper OK OMA 674 0 98 11/10 7 -6 0 2 0 0 6K BIA 

Van Buren AR ARS 790 190 91 UNK 11 0 0 0 0 0 1.5K ST 

* Kenworthy OK OSA 500 --- 20 11/12 6 --- 0 2 0 0 5K BIA 

* Curry TX TXS 366 --- 90 11/10 4 --- 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

* Leslie AR ARS 331 --- 90 UNK 6 --- 4 0 0 0 1K ST 

* Lost Cabin OK OKS 220 --- 75 11/10 10 --- 0 2 0 0 5K ST 

* Cold Springs NC NCF 123 --- 80 11/11 13 --- 1 1 0 0 50K FS 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
* Grassy Knob, Shawnee NF. Fifteen miles southwest of Murphysboro, IL. Timber. Moderate fire activity.  
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* Grassy Knob IL SHF 300 --- 10 11/13 62 --- 1 5 1 0 60K FS 

 
 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: A low pressure system digging into the West will create northerly offshore 
winds across southern California today. Gusty winds will continue over the western Great Lakes. Low relative 
humidity will persist across the Southeast.   
 
 Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.  

Eastern Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 21 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 1 



 

 

 

Today's discussion is from the 
Environmental Factors Category. 

MANAGING VEHICLE TRAFFIC IN SMOKE 
Smoke has the potential to cause safety hazards to vehicle traffic in the vicinity of active fires (both 
wildfires and prescribed), especially at night. The following traffic-related items should be considered 
and addressed in local unit planning documents prior to an incident/project. 
  

 Identification, location, and phone numbers of local units that have law enforcement and traffic 
control responsibilities in the smoke-impacted areas. Review any local agreements with these 
agencies presently in place. 
 

 Identification of important, public roads that may be impacted by smoke. 
 

 Identification of adequate equipment and trained personnel to control traffic. This may include 
warning signs, communications equipment (preferably not using the active fire frequency) and 
vehicles equipped with warning or flashing lights. 
 

 Identification and phone numbers of radio and television stations that can issue traffic advisories 
for the smoke-impacted area. 
 

 Identification of alternative traffic routes as part of the incident/project traffic plan. 
 

 Identification of traffic routes subject to temperature inversions as well as contributory factors such 
as fog and ice. 
 

 When potential smoke-related problems are identified: 

• Advise the Incident Commander, Burn Boss, or Agency Administrator that severe smoke 
exists.  

• Notify local law enforcement units and highway departments of a potential problem.  
• Implement preplanned actions such as posting smoke warning signs.  
• Ensure that proper equipment is ready and appropriate personnel are briefed on 

contingency plans and are available to control traffic.  

References: 
Interagency Standards for Fire and Fire Aviation Operations 
Incident Response Pocket Guide 

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it. 
ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 

| FAX: 208-387-5250  
 

6 Minutes Home 
 
 



Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

1 
 

0 

   

  

1 

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

   

  

1 

33

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

1 

33

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

1 
 

0 

   

  

1 

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

3 

30

1 

10

13 
 

72 

4 

427

21 

539

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

2 

1

   

  

112 
 

2,840 

   

  

114

2,841

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

0 

0

1 

33

5 

31

1 

10

127 
 

2,912 

4 

427

138

3,413
 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

103

76 

295,196

69 

145,406

53 

113,280

473 
 

575,426 

16 

10

688 

1,129,421

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

176 

34,794

229 

19,861

18 

4,292

29 

4,942

557 
 

33,522 

1,181 

13,365

2,190 

110,776

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

77 

58

126 

12,224

1 

0

13 

8

2,181 
 

19,496 

532 

2,899

2,930 

34,685

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

20 

186

300 

13,723

6 

42

65 

11,874

2,632 
 

26,323 

569 

32,211

3,592 

84,359

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

601 

5,059

78 

17,778

7 

15,301

16 

3,797

414 
 

15,210 

612 

13,413

1,728 

70,558

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

47 

12,382

600 

411,320

3 

605

29 

5,248

606 
 

175,685 

559 

78,007

1,844 

683,247

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4 

0

242 

19,337

9 

35

16 

10

80 
 

3,165 

78 

1,314

429 

23,861

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

556 

7,727

242 

19,258

14 

40

66 

24,855

502 
 

176,135 

1,043 

83,044

2,423 

311,059

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

871 

5,376

478 

13,282

9 

3,064

43 

11,076

576 
 

94,498 

470 

10,749

2,447 

138,045

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

694 

2,868

   

  

49 

5,089

29 

43

12,486 
 

101,438 

547 

6,589

13,805 

116,027

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

573 

36,732

   

  

95 

6,846

26 

201

30,619 
 

917,270 

748 

34,273

32,061 

995,322

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3,620 

105,285

2,371 

821,979

280 

180,720

385 

175,334

51,126 
 

2,138,168 

6,355 

275,874

64,137 

3,697,360
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

Ten Year Average Fires 70,870 

Ten Year Average Acres 6,338,101 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

5 

261

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

8 

423

13 

684

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

6 

45

6 

45

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0 

20

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0 

24

0 

44

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

8 
 

973 

5 

74

13 

1,047

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

1 
 

12 

   
 

  

0 

11

1 

23

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0 

8

0 

8

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

0 
 

5 

   
 

  

0 

100

0 

105

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

1 

25

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

1 

70

2 

95

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

1 

35

1 
 

55 

5 
 

165 

2 

167

9 

422

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

1 
 

50 

4 

1,090

5 

1,140

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0 

20

6 

286

1 

35

2 
 

72 

14 
 

1,188 

26 

2,012

49 

3,613



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

3 

59

   

  

12 
 

14,931 

3 

446

18 

15,436

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

33 

14,541

102 

27,851

23 

2,532

2 

77

1 
 

205 

438 

63,504

599 

108,710

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2 

24

15 

831

36 

22,592

40 

1,698

29 
 

4,042 

472 

21,549

594 

50,736

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

37

12 

2,018

18 

4,826

9 

591

21 
 

2,549 

119 

3,791

180 

13,812

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

111 

5,035

44 

6,188

120 

28,370

10 

1,245

104 
 

3,914 

342 

29,327

731 

74,079

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2 

4,100

24 

3,054

6 

2,745

15 

830

42 
 

2,532 

89 

31,989

178 

45,250

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

8 

1,302

2 

1,395

4 

846

1 
 

210 

9 

652

24 

4,405

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

42 

12,026

21 

23,166

12 

8,870

10 

2,382

   
 

  

180 

82,500

265 

128,944

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

51 

8,589

77 

18,608

128 

28,964

24 

8,477

51 
 

6,727 

177 

28,364

508 

99,729

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

76 

63,775

   

  

404 

60,261

55 

6,296

1,542 
 

102,465 

167 

65,930

2,244 

298,727

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

23 

3,367

   

  

193 

87,468

65 

71,587

8,979 
 

269,296 

1,146 

1,060,879

10,406 

1,492,597

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

341 

111,494

303 

83,018

945 

248,082

234 

94,029

10,782 
 

406,871 

3,142 

1,388,931

15,747 

2,332,425
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  
 

 
 
Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/. 


