National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Wednesday, November 10, 2010 – 0800 MT National Preparedness Level 1

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity: Light (138 new fires)

New large fires: 8 (*)
Large fires contained: 0
Uncontained large fires: ** 12
Area Command Teams committed: 0
NIMOs committed: 0
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0
Type 2 IMTs committed: 0

Nationally, there are 10 large fires being managed to achieve multiple objectives.

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

Southern Area (PL 3)

New fires: 114
New large fires: 7
Uncontained large fires: 11

Fish Trap Complex, Daniel Boone NF. Ten miles east of Stanton, KY. Logging slash and hardwood litter. No new information.

- * **Arabia Bay,** Georgia Forestry Commission. Six miles north of Homerville, GA. Hardwood litter. Moderate fire activity with occasional torching.
- * **Sett Ranch,** Texas Forest Service. Started on private land eleven miles northwest of Metcalf Gap, TX. Hardwood litter. Residences threatened. No further information received.

Greasy, Osage Agency, BIA. Five miles east of Ralston, OK. Timber and grass. Reduction in acreage due to more accurate mapping. No further information received.

Peeper, Okmulgee Field Office, BIA. Three miles northeast of Slick, OK. Timber. No further information received.

Van Buren, Arkansas Forestry Commission. Sixteen miles northwest of Clinton, AR. Timber. No further information received.

- * **Kenworthy**, Osage Agency, BIA. Three miles northwest of Pawhuska, OK. Grass. No further information received.
- * **Curry,** Texas Forest Service. Started on private land twelve miles southwest of Plainview, TX. Brush. Numerous structures threatened. No further information received.
- * **Leslie**, Arkansas Forestry Commission. One miles west of Leslie, AR. Logging slash. No further information received.

^{**} Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression strategy.

- * Lost Cabin, Oklahoma DOF. Four miles south of Keys, OK. Timber. Structures threatened. No further information received.
- * **Cold Springs**, National Forests in North Carolina. Two miles northeast of Kyle, NC. Hardwood litter. Minimal fire activity.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Fish Trap Complex	KY	DBF	1,793		95	11/10	74		3	1	0	0	769K	FS
* Arabia Bay	GA	GAS	1,500		0	11/16	11		0	2	0	0	2K	ST
* Sett Ranch	TX	TXS	1,500		50	11/11	8		0	0	0	0	NR	PRI
Greasy	ОК	OSA	842	-158	40	11/14	4	-5	0	2	0	0	13K	BIA
Peeper	ОК	OMA	674	0	98	11/10	7	-6	0	2	0	0	6K	BIA
Van Buren	AR	ARS	790	190	91	UNK	11	0	0	0	0	0	1.5K	ST
* Kenworthy	OK	OSA	500		20	11/12	6		0	2	0	0	5K	BIA
* Curry	TX	TXS	366		90	11/10	4		0	0	0	0	NR	PRI
* Leslie	AR	ARS	331		90	UNK	6		4	0	0	0	1K	ST
* Lost Cabin	OK	OKS	220		75	11/10	10		0	2	0	0	5K	ST
* Cold Springs	NC	NCF	123		80	11/11	13		1	1	0	0	50K	FS

Eastern Area (PL 1)

New fires:21New large fires:1Uncontained large fires:1

* Grassy Knob, Shawnee NF. Fifteen miles southwest of Murphysboro, IL. Timber. Moderate fire activity.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Grassy Knob	IL	SHF	300		10	11/13	62		1	5	1	0	60K	FS

Predictive Services Discussion: A low pressure system digging into the West will create northerly offshore winds across southern California today. Gusty winds will continue over the western Great Lakes. Low relative humidity will persist across the Southeast.

Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.



Today's discussion is from the Environmental Factors Category.

MANAGING VEHICLE TRAFFIC IN SMOKE

Smoke has the potential to cause safety hazards to vehicle traffic in the vicinity of active fires (both wildfires and prescribed), especially at night. The following traffic-related items should be considered and addressed in local unit planning documents prior to an incident/project.

- Identification, location, and phone numbers of local units that have law enforcement and traffic control responsibilities in the smoke-impacted areas. Review any local agreements with these agencies presently in place.
- Identification of important, public roads that may be impacted by smoke.
- Identification of adequate equipment and trained personnel to control traffic. This may include warning signs, communications equipment (preferably not using the active fire frequency) and vehicles equipped with warning or flashing lights.
- Identification and phone numbers of radio and television stations that can issue traffic advisories for the smoke-impacted area.
- Identification of alternative traffic routes as part of the incident/project traffic plan.
- Identification of traffic routes subject to temperature inversions as well as contributory factors such as fog and ice.
- When potential smoke-related problems are identified:
 - Advise the Incident Commander, Burn Boss, or Agency Administrator that severe smoke exists.
 - Notify local law enforcement units and highway departments of a potential problem.
 - Implement preplanned actions such as posting smoke warning signs.
 - Ensure that proper equipment is ready and appropriate personnel are briefed on contingency plans and are available to control traffic.

References:

<u>Interagency Standards for Fire and Fire Aviation Operations</u> <u>Incident Response Pocket Guide</u>

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it.

ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250

6 Minutes Home

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Al-al-a	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES							0
Northern Calliornia	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES					1		1
Southern Camornia	ACRES					0		0
Northern Rockies	FIRES		1					1
NOTHIETT NOCKIES	ACRES		33					33
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
Lasterii Great Dasiii	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great basin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
Godinwest	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES					1		1
rtooky wourtain	ACRES					0		0
Eastern Area	FIRES			3	1	13	4	21
Lasterii Area	ACRES			30	10	72	427	539
Southern Area	FIRES			2		112		114
Southern Alea	ACRES			1		2,840		2,841
TOTAL	FIRES	0	1	5	1	127	4	138
TOTAL	ACRES	0	33	31	10	2,912	427	3,413

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES	1	76	69	53	473	16	688
Alaska	ACRES	103	295,196	145,406	113,280	575,426	10	1,129,421
Northwest	FIRES	176	229	18	29	557	1,181	2,190
Northwest	ACRES	34,794	19,861	4,292	4,942	33,522	13,365	110,776
Northern California	FIRES	77	126	1	13	2,181	532	2,930
	ACRES	58	12,224	0	8	19,496	2,899	34,685
Southern California	FIRES	20	300	6	65	2,632	569	3,592
	ACRES	186	13,723	42	11,874	26,323	32,211	84,359
Northern Rockies	FIRES	601	78	7	16	414	612	1,728
	ACRES	5,059	17,778	15,301	3,797	15,210	13,413	70,558
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	47	600	3	29	606	559	1,844
	ACRES	12,382	411,320	605	5,248	175,685	78,007	683,247
Western Great Basin	FIRES	4	242	9	16	80	78	429
	ACRES	0	19,337	35	10	3,165	1,314	23,861
Southwest	FIRES	556	242	14	66	502	1,043	2,423
	ACRES	7,727	19,258	40	24,855	176,135	83,044	311,059
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	871	478	9	43	576	470	2,447
,	ACRES	5,376	13,282	3,064	11,076	94,498	10,749	138,045
Eastern Area	FIRES	694		49	29	12,486	547	13,805
	ACRES	2,868		5,089	43	101,438	6,589	116,027
Southern Area	FIRES	573		95	26	30,619	748	32,061
	ACRES	36,732		6,846	201	917,270	34,273	995,322
TOTAL	FIRES	3,620	2,371	280	385	51,126	6,355	64,137
	ACRES	105,285	821,979	180,720	175,334	2,138,168	275,874	3,697,360

Ten Year Average Fires	70,870
Ten Year Average Acres	6,338,101

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
	FIRES		5				8	13
Northwest	ACRES		261				423	684
North and California	FIRES						6	6
Northern California	ACRES						45	45
Southern California	FIRES	0					0	0
Southern California	ACRES	20					24	44
Northern Rockies	FIRES					8	5	13
Northern Rockies	ACRES					973	74	1,047
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES				1		0	1
Lasterii Great Dasiii	ACRES				12		8 423 6 45 0 24 5 74 0 11 0 8 0 100 1 70 2 167 4 1,090 26	23
Western Great Basin	FIRES						0	0
Western Great Dasin	ACRES						8	8
Southwest	FIRES				0		0	0
Southwest	ACRES				5		100	105
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		1				1	2
Rocky Mountain	ACRES		25				70	95
Eastern Area	FIRES			1	1	5	2	9
Eastern Area	ACRES			35	55	165	167	422
Southern Area	FIRES					1	4	5
Journal Alea	ACRES					50	1,090	1,140
TOTAL	FIRES	0	6	1	2	14	26	49
IOIAL	ACRES	20	286	35	72	1,188	2,012	3,613

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES			3		12	3	18
Alaska	ACRES			59		14,931	446	15,436
Nonthanas	FIRES	33	102	23	2	1	438	599
Northwest	ACRES	14,541	27,851	2,532	77	205	63,504	108,710
N O. 117	FIRES	2	15	36	40	29	472	594
Northern California	ACRES	24	831	22,592	1,698	4,042	21,549	50,736
	FIRES	1	12	18	9	21	119	180
Southern California	ACRES	37	2,018	4,826	591	2,549	3,791	13,812
	FIRES	111	44	120	10	104	342	731
Northern Rockies	ACRES	5,035	6,188	28,370	1,245	3,914	29,327	74,079
	FIRES	2	24	6	15	42	89	178
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES	4,100	3,054	2,745	830	2,532	31,989	45,250
	FIRES		8	2	4	1	9	24
Western Great Basin	ACRES		1,302	1,395	846	210	652	4,405
O. II	FIRES	42	21	12	10		180	265
Southwest	ACRES	12,026	23,166	8,870	2,382		82,500	128,944
	FIRES	51	77	128	24	51	177	508
Rocky Mountain	ACRES	8,589	18,608	28,964	8,477	6,727	28,364	99,729
	FIRES	76		404	55	1,542	167	2,244
Eastern Area	ACRES	63,775		60,261	6,296	102,465	65,930	298,727
	FIRES	23		193	65	8,979	1,146	10,406
Southern Area	ACRES	3,367		87,468	71,587	269,296	1,060,879	1,492,597
	FIRES	341	303	945	234	10,782	3,142	15,747
TOTAL	ACRES	111,494	83,018	248,082	94,029	406,871	1,388,931	2,332,425

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/.